

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2573 OF 2025

Between:

Sri. Thetali Golla Reddy, S/o.T.Rama Reddy Aged about 73 years Occ-
Business R/o. H No 730/49 and 766/85, Old Town, Anaparthi village and
Mandal, East Godavari District, A.P - 533342

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri K Vijayanand, IAS, Principal Secretary to Energy Department
Secretariat buildings Amaravati Guntur District A P
2. Sri.V.Veerabhadra Rao , The Asst Engineer Operations A P E P D C L
Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell 9440812649, PIN- 533342
3. Sri,V.V.V.Gopalakrishnan , The Additional Divisional Electrical Engineer
Operations A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell
9440812603, PIN- 533342
4. Sri.Nallamilli Sambasiva Reddy, , S/o not known. Aged Major, Occ
Agriculture R/o Opp Vinayaka Temple Street Old town Anaparthi village
and Mandal East Godavari District A P, PIN- 533342
5. Sri.Rama reddy alias Venkata Rama Reddy, S/o not known Aged Major,
Occ Mason R/o Opp Vinayaka Temple Street Old town Anaparthi
village and Mandal East Godavari District A P, PIN- 533342
6. Sri.V.Seshagiri, Line inspector / electrical, A P E P D C L Anaparthi East
Godavari District A P Cell 9440904514, PIN- 533342
7. Sri.S.Rajesh, .Linemen A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District
A P Cell 9493793674, PIN- 533342

8. Sri.Sreenu Naik, Sub-Inspector, A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell 8919933154, PIN- 533342

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri K GANI REDDY, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to initiate action against the respondents herein for disobeying of this Honble Court orders Dated.01.05.2020, 08.05.2020, 15.07.2020, 04.08.2020, 18.08.2020 and 15.09.2020 passed in W.P No. 8339 of 2020;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Syiad Anwar Basha, Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri K GANI REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice to the respondents, returnable in four weeks, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

“Heard Sri Syiad Anwar Basha, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri K.Gani Reddy, learned Counsel for the Petitioner.

- 2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable in four weeks.**
- 3. List the matter on 30.10.2025.”**

Therefore, You viz:

1. Sri K Vijayanand, IAS, Principal Secretary to Energy Department Secretariat buildings Amaravati Guntur District A P
2. Sri.V.Veerabhadra Rao , The Asst Engineer Operations A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell 9440812649, PIN- 533342

3. Sri,V.V.V.Gopalakrishnan , The Additional Divisional Electrical Engineer Operations A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell 9440812603, PIN- 533342
4. Sri.Nallamilli Sambasiva Reddy, Occ Agriculture R/o Opp Vinayaka Temple Street Old town Anaparthi village and Mandal East Godavari District A P, PIN- 533342
5. Sri.Rama reddy alias Venkata Rama Reddy, Occ Mason R/o Opp Vinayaka Temple Street Old town Anaparthi village and Mandal East Godavari District A P, PIN- 533342
6. Sri.V.Seshagiri, Line inspector / electrical, A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell 9440904514, PIN- 533342
7. Sri.S.Rajesh,, Linemen A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell 9493793674, PIN- 533342
8. Sri.Sreenu Naik, Sub-Inspector, A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell 8919933154, PIN- 533342

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 30.10.2025, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No. 1 and to return to this Court before **30.10.2025**)
2. The District Judge, East Godavari District at Rajamahendravaram (By **Speed Post** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to

serve on Respondent Nos.2 to 8 and to return to this Court before **30.10.2025**)

3. Sri K Vijayanand, IAS, Principal Secretary to Energy Department Secretariat buildings Amaravati Guntur District A P (by SPECIAL MESSENGER - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. Sri.V.Veerabhadra Rao, The Asst Engineer Operations A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell 9440812649, PIN- 533342
5. Sri,V.V.V.Gopalakrishnan , The Additional Divisional Electrical Engineer Operations A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell 9440812603, PIN- 533342
6. Sri.Nallamilli Sambasiva Reddy, Occ Agriculture R/o Opp Vinayaka Temple Street Old town Anaparthi village and Mandal East Godavari District A P, PIN- 533342
7. Sri.Rama reddy alias Venkata Rama Reddy, Occ Mason R/o Opp Vinayaka Temple Street Old town Anaparthi village and Mandal East Godavari District A P, PIN- 533342
8. Sri.V.Seshagiri, Line inspector / electrical, A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell 9440904514, PIN- 533342
9. Sri.S.Rajesh, .Linemen A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell 9493793674, PIN- 533342
10. Sri.Sreenu Naik, Sub-Inspector, A P E P D C L Anaparthi East Godavari District A P Cell 8919933154, PIN- 533342 (addressee Nos.4 to 10 by SPEED POST- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
11. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATED:25/09/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 30.10.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.2573 of 2025

